As regards the mortgage created in 
favour of Yes Bank Limited under a Mortgage Deed dated June 13, 2013, registered with 
the Sub-Registrar of Assurances at Andheri under Serial No. 4889 of 2013, to secure the 
repayment of the loan of an amount of Rs.38,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Crore 
only), no deed of reconveyance has been executed, however, Yes Bank Limited vide its 
letter dated April 26, 2022 addressed to Mrs. Chopra stated that the term loan of Rs. 
Rs.38,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Eight Crore only) granted under the aforesaid 
Mortgage Deed dated June 13, 2013, has been duly paid by Mrs. Chopra and that as on 
date there are no dues outstanding in respect of the same.  

19. By and under Master Loan Agreement executed on January 14, 2023, between The